

IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Statoil Oil & Gas LP, Plaintiff and Appellant, v. Abaco Energy LLC, et al., Defendants and Appellees, and Statoil Oil & Gas LP, Plaintiff and Appellant, v. 1280 Royalties LLC, et al., Defendants and Appellees.	Supreme Court No. 20160261 Williams County No. 53-2015-CV-744 Supreme Court No. 20160262 Williams County No. 53-2015-CV-1437
---	---

Appeal from Judgment dated June 16, 2016, in 53-2015-CV-744
 Hon. David W. Nelson, Presiding
 and from Judgment dated June 10, 2016, in 53-2015-CV-1437
 Hon. Paul W. Jacobson, Presiding

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES BENEFIT FUND ET AL.

Ariston E. Johnson #06366
 Johnson & Sundeen
 P.O. Box 1260
 Watford City, ND 58854
 (701) 444-2211
 Attorneys for Benefit Fund et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents p. ii

Table of Authorities p. iii

Statement of Issues ¶ 1

Legal Argument ¶ 2

 A. Standard of Review ¶ 2

 B. The Benefit Fund Defendants join the arguments of Continental Resources et al. ¶ 5

 C. Only the federal courts may adjudicate this case..... ¶ 6

 D. Statoil fails to recognize non-court remedies by which the underlying dispute can actually be resolved ¶ 11

 E. Existing parties will not protect the interests of the United States ¶ 13

 F. Ordering Statoil to hold monies disputed between the federal and state governments begs the question..... ¶ 16

 G. Conflicting results are likely if this action proceeds in the absence of the United States ¶ 19

 H. Any error by the district court in dismissing this action was harmless ¶ 23

Conclusion ¶ 25

Certificate of Service..... ¶ 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Altria Group v. Good</u> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	¶ 19
<u>Gibbons v. Ogden</u> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	¶ 19
<u>Hardin v. Jordan</u> , 140 U.S. 371 (1891)	¶ 20
<u>Howard v. Ingersoll</u> , 54 U.S. 381 (1851)	¶ 20
<u>In re Las Colinas, Inc.</u> , 426 F.2d 1005 (1st Cir. 1970)	¶ 3
<u>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</u> , 132 S.Ct. 1215 (2012)	¶ 20
<u>Ramey Const. Co., Inc. v. Apache Tribe of Mescalero Reservation</u> , 616 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1980)	¶ 3
<u>Wilcox v. Jackson</u> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 498 (1839)	¶ 20

STATUTES

43 U.S.C.A. § 752	¶ 20
-------------------------	------

RULES

F.R.Civ.P. 19	¶ 6
N.D.R.App.P. 47	¶ 21
N.D.R.Civ.P. 11	¶ 24
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12	¶¶ 2, 24
N.D.R.Civ.P. 19	¶¶ 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S.B. 2134 (2017)	¶ 11
------------------------	------

REGULATIONS

<u>Cadastral Survey: Notice of Availability of the Next Edition of the Manual of Surveying Instructions</u> , 74 Fed. Reg. 48,776 (Sep. 24, 2009)	¶ 20
--	------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2	¶ 19
